



Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

RECONNAISSANCE ENERGY AFRICA LTD.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	June 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 17,265,384	\$ 11,413,181
Other receivables	89,525	263,079
Prepaid expenses and deposits	276,532	839,817
Current portion of value-added tax receivable	1,018,112	3,119,208
	18,649,553	15,635,285
Value-added tax receivable	3,938,714	4,154,083
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 5)	171,181,382	171,313,068
Property, plant and equipment (Note 6)	4,120,008	4,762,818
Total Assets	\$ 197,889,657	\$ 195,865,254
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,829,754	\$ 2,485,620
Decommissioning liabilities (Note 8)	723,996	763,584
	3,553,750	3,249,204
Decommissioning liabilities (Note 8)	548,103	550,349
Deferred tax liability	983,627	1,037,411
Total Liabilities	5,085,480	4,836,964
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (Note 9)	421,132,225	408,795,731
Reserves (Note 9)	104,285,749	97,027,192
Deficit	(333,871,024)	(325,534,263)
Accumulated other comprehensive income ("AOCI")	1,257,227	10,739,630
Total Shareholders' Equity	192,804,177	191,028,290
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 197,889,657	\$ 195,865,254

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)

Subsequent events (Note 14)

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 22, 2025.

Approved by the Board of Directors:

"D. Jeffrey Harder" Director

"Joseph Davis" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

RECONNAISSANCE ENERGY AFRICA LTD.**Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	Three Months Ended	Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	Six Months Ended
	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
EXPENSES				
Resource property costs	\$ 45,429	\$ 15,213	\$ 118,823	\$ 74,254
General and administration (Note 10)	2,966,383	3,156,349	6,019,800	6,718,630
Repairs and maintenance	-	23,414	-	23,414
Accretion (Note 8)	13,330	14,392	27,156	31,241
Share-based payments (Notes 7, 9)	788,098	3,521,975	2,181,766	2,761,685
	3,813,240	6,731,343	8,347,545	9,609,224
Other Items				
Other income	(30,986)	(116,409)	(66,857)	(703,971)
Exchange loss (gain)	33,133	79,378	56,073	(10,043)
	2,147	(37,031)	(10,784)	(714,014)
Loss before taxes	3,815,387	6,694,312	8,336,761	8,895,210
Deferred tax expense	-	-	-	123,918
Loss	3,815,387	6,694,312	8,336,761	9,019,128
Other Comprehensive (Income) Loss				
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net loss				
Translation adjustment	9,337,607	(1,379,885)	9,482,403	(4,560,472)
Loss and comprehensive loss	\$ 13,152,994	\$ 5,314,427	\$ 17,819,164	\$ 4,458,656
Basic & diluted loss per common share	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.04
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	271,480,645	229,936,783	268,577,542	220,398,129

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

RECONNAISSANCE ENERGY AFRICA LTD.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	Share Capital		Reserves	Deficit	AOCI	Equity
	Number	Amount				
Balance at December 31, 2023	210,837,984	\$ 360,045,807	\$ 82,889,256	\$ (303,673,703)	\$ (2,406,557)	\$ 136,854,803
Shares issued:						
Private offering	-	92,907	(92,907)	-	-	-
Public offering	19,166,705	13,208,124	4,041,911	-	-	17,250,035
Issue costs - cash	-	(1,889,218)	-	-	-	(1,889,218)
Issue costs - broker warrants	-	(488,078)	488,078	-	-	-
Issue costs - compensation options	-	18,438	(18,438)	-	-	-
Warrants exercise	1,447,100	1,673,172	(245,336)	-	-	1,427,836
Compensation option exercise	25,303	31,515	(3,682)	-	-	27,833
Options exercise	178,226	116,397	(41,147)	-	-	75,250
Share-based payments	-	-	2,761,685	-	-	2,761,685
Loss	-	-	-	(9,019,128)	-	(9,019,128)
Translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	4,560,472	4,560,472
Balance at June 30, 2024	231,655,318	\$ 372,809,064	\$ 89,779,420	\$ (312,692,831)	\$ 2,153,915	\$ 152,049,568
	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2024	265,642,183	408,795,731	97,027,192	(325,534,263)	10,739,630	191,028,290
Shares issued:						
Public offering	37,950,000	14,275,794	4,699,206	-	-	18,975,000
Issue costs - cash	-	(1,561,715)	-	-	-	(1,561,715)
Issue costs - broker warrants	-	(377,585)	377,585	-	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	2,181,766	-	-	2,181,766
Loss	-	-	-	(8,336,761)	-	(8,336,761)
Translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	(9,482,403)	(9,482,403)
Balance at June 30, 2025	303,592,183	\$ 421,132,225	\$ 104,285,749	\$ (333,871,024)	\$ 1,257,227	\$ 192,804,177

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

RECONNAISSANCE ENERGY AFRICA LTD.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2025	Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss	\$ (8,336,761)	\$ (9,019,128)
Items not involving cash:		
Deferred tax expense	-	123,918
Accretion on decommissioning liabilities	27,156	31,241
Share-based payments	2,181,766	2,761,685
Unrealized foreign exchange	(391,627)	279,618
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	2,490,019	461,205
Prepaid expenses and deposits	563,285	(633,067)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(214,204)	(408,384)
Net cash used in operating activities	(3,680,366)	(6,402,912)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Disposal of equipment	-	69,393
Investment in property, plant and equipment	-	(284,686)
Investment in exploration and evaluation assets	(7,820,092)	(6,298,449)
Settlement of decommissioning liabilities	-	(110,646)
Net cash used in investing activities	(7,820,092)	(6,624,388)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from the issuance of shares	18,975,000	18,308,764
Share issue costs	(1,561,715)	(1,889,218)
Subscription received in advance	-	472,190
Net cash provided by financing activities	17,413,285	16,891,736
Impact of exchange rate changes on cash	(60,624)	107,569
Net change in cash	5,852,203	3,972,005
Cash, beginning of period	11,413,181	5,184,427
Cash, end of period	\$ 17,265,384	\$ 9,156,432

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, all non-cash financing or investing transactions are disclosed in the relevant note disclosures.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

RECONNAISSANCE ENERGY AFRICA LTD.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Reconnaissance Energy Africa Ltd. (“ReconAfrica” or the “Company”) was incorporated on June 22, 1978, under the provisions of the Company Act of British Columbia. The Company is a junior oil and natural gas company with a focus on exploration and development in Namibia and Botswana. The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal place of business is 635 – 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB, T2P 3M3, Canada.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements (the “Financial Statements”) have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business in the foreseeable future. ReconAfrica does not have revenues to fund ongoing operations, and the Company may be required to raise new financing through the sale of shares or issuance of debt to continue with its operations and to develop its assets. Accordingly, the Company’s continued successful operations are dependent on its ability to obtain additional financing. Although management has been successful in raising capital in the past, there is no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be obtained on terms advantageous to the Company. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These Financial Statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments could be material.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These Financial Statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” following acceptable accounting policies under IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024.

These Financial Statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs, except for certain financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss. These Financial Statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted and include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions and accounts have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In preparing the Financial Statements, the judgments made by management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the audited consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024.

3. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

These Financial Statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those applied in the Company’s audited financial statements for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024.

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, other receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The carrying value of cash, other receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are a reasonable approximation of their fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. All of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortized cost. Fair value measurements are categorized into a fair value hierarchy based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement:

- Level 1 inputs are determined by reference to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 inputs are determined based on inputs other than unadjusted quoted prices that are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

- Level 3 inputs are not based on observable market data. The Company does not have any financial instruments classified as Level 3.

The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is related to its cash deposits in financial institutions. The Company manages cash deposit risk by using major banks that are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through prospectus offerings, and the exercising of outstanding options and warrants. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain and additional funding will be required to meet its longer-term business objectives, including future drilling activities. This may include debt or equity financing in addition to funds raised from joint venture partners or other transactions. There can be no assurance that such financing will be available in the amount required at any time or for any period or, if available, that it can be obtained on terms satisfactory to the Company.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The Company has a non-material direct exposure to foreign exchange risk arising from cash, other receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities measured in foreign currencies, principally the US dollar, Namibian dollar and Botswana pula. The Company has a policy of settling items denominated in foreign currencies at the spot rate in place at the time of settlement.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have any significant interest rate risk.

Commodity price risk

Oil and natural gas prices have been and are expected to remain volatile due to market uncertainties over the supply and demand of these commodities due to various factors including Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries ("OPEC") actions, the current state of world economies, international conflicts and ongoing credit and liquidity concerns. Volatile commodity prices have had and will continue to have a significant impact on the Company's ability to raise future capital to fund operations. Therefore, management regularly monitors natural resource commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to mitigate this risk.

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

The following table reconciles the changes in the Company's exploration and evaluation assets:

	Botswana Property		Namibia Property		Total
Balance at March 31, 2024	\$	202,671	\$	128,833,968	\$ 129,036,639
Additions		31,425		33,036,611	33,068,036
Effect of exchange rate changes		5,846		9,202,547	9,208,393
Balance at December 31, 2024		239,942		171,073,126	171,313,068
Additions		2,835		8,788,333	8,791,168
Effect of exchange rate changes		(757)		(8,922,097)	(8,922,854)
Balance at June 30, 2025	\$	242,020	\$	170,939,362	\$ 171,181,382

The Company's exploration and evaluation assets relate entirely to exploration properties located in Namibia and Botswana. At June 30, 2025, no indicators of impairment have been identified for the exploration and evaluation assets.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Namibia Property

Pursuant to the terms of a petroleum agreement among the Government of the Republic of Namibia, NAMCOR, and Reconnaissance Energy Namibia (Pty) Ltd. (“ReconNamibia”), a wholly owned subsidiary of ReconAfrica, dated January 26, 2015 and as adjusted on February 25, 2019 (the “Petroleum Agreement”), the Company holds a 70% interest (reduced from 90% pursuant to a definitive farm down agreement (the “BW Energy Farm Down Agreement”) with BW Energy Limited (OSE:BWE) (“BW Energy”), for a strategic farm down (the “BW Energy Farm Down”) in Petroleum Exploration Licence 073, which licence is in respect of approximately 6.3 million acres (25,341.33 km²) of oil and/or gas exploration properties comprising six licensed blocks, namely 1719, 1720, 1721, 1819, 1820 and 1821 situated in the Kavango Basin of northeast Namibia (the “Namibia Licensed Property”), granted by the Government of the Republic of Namibia to ReconNamibia and NAMCOR pursuant to the Petroleum (Exploration and Production) Act, 1991 (Namibia) (the “Namibian Petroleum Act”) and governed by the Petroleum Agreement (“PEL 73” or the “Namibia Licence”).

On July 30, 2024, the Company entered into BW Energy Farm Down Agreement for the BW Energy Farm Down. Pursuant to the BW Energy Farm Down Agreement, BW Energy agreed to participate in two Damara Fold Belt exploration wells and a 3D seismic program, with an option to participate in two Rift Basin exploration wells over a two-year period. The Company’s total potential consideration under the BW Energy Farm Down Agreement is US\$141 million (\$192 million), including a \$22 million (US\$16 million) equity investment pursuant to the July 2024 Offering (completed). An additional US\$45 million (\$61 million) bonus will be earned at declaration of commerciality (FID). These commerciality bonus payments will be paid in two installments, one at FID and the second payment one year after production. In the event of development of discoveries, production bonuses based on certain cash flow milestones achieved by BW Energy could total an additional US\$80 million (\$109 million). Three separate production bonus payments of US\$25 million (\$34 million), are made after BW Energy reaches certain free cash flow milestones. An additional first production payment of US\$5 million (\$7 million), is paid sixty days after the start of commercial production. All values converted using the USD exchange rate as at June 30, 2025.

On January 20, 2025, upon receipt of the approvals of MME and NAMCOR, the Company closed the BW Energy Farm Down. Upon closing, the working interests in PEL 73 became: ReconAfrica, operator, 70% working interest; BW Energy 20% working interest; and NAMCOR 10% carried participating interest.

During the period ending March 31, 2023, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement with NAMCOR to acquire an additional 5% participating interest in PEL 73. As consideration, the Company will pay to NAMCOR US\$2,000,000 in cash and issue to NAMCOR 5,000,000 common shares of the Company. The transaction has not yet closed and the parties are in ongoing discussions.

The Company has commitments related to its petroleum exploration licence in Northeast Namibia. In October 2023, ReconAfrica and its joint venture partner NAMCOR were granted approval for the Second Renewal Exploration Period by the Ministry of Mines and Energy in Namibia (“MME”). The Second Renewal Exploration Period covers the period from January 30, 2024, to January 29, 2026, relating to PEL 73. Under the terms of the Second Renewal Exploration Period the Company will acquire additional subsurface data including either; (i) 500 km of 2D seismic data, (ii) 1,200 km² of enhanced Full Tensor Gradiometry (“eFTG”) data, or (iii) some combination of (i) or (ii) which is considered reasonable. Additionally, the Company will be required to design and drill a minimum of one exploration or stratigraphic test well. A minimum dollar commitment equivalent to the above items is also required.

Botswana Property

On June 9, 2020, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Reconnaissance Energy Botswana (Pty) Ltd. (“ReconBotswana”), was granted Petroleum Exploration Licence 001 (“PEL 001” or the “Botswana Licence”) in respect of approximately 2.45 million acres (9,921 km²) (later reduced to approximately 2.22 million acres or 8,900 km² by amendment dated December 24, 2020 and further reduced to approximately 1.88 million acres (7,592 km²) by amendment dated April 13, 2023) (the “Botswana Licensed Property”). The Botswana Licensed Property is contiguous to the Namibia Licensed Property.

In October 2024, the Company was granted approval for the First Renewal Exploration Period (Botswana) which covers the period from October 1, 2024, to September 30, 2028. Under the terms of the First Renewal Exploration Period (Botswana) the Company is required to undertake various geotechnical evaluations, vegetation mapping, a water study report, methane seep detection activities, an environmental impact study and provide funding for Botswana Petroleum Exploration and Training. Minimum expenditures during this period total BWP5,000,000 (approximately \$512,500 as at June 30, 2025).

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Angola Property

On April 17, 2025, the Company entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with the National Oil, Gas and Biofuels Agency of Angola (“ANPG”), for a joint exploration project in the Etosha-Okavango basin, located onshore in southeastern Angola. Under the MOU, the Company will hold an 80% working interest, with Sonangol, Angola's state-owned oil company, holding the remaining 20%. The MOU provides the Company with exclusive rights to the area for a 24-month term. The estimated minimum work commitment is approximately US\$8.5 million, which includes an estimated US\$8.0 million 2D seismic program scheduled for the second year of the 24-month MOU term.

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Equipment is recorded at cost, including costs attributable to bring the asset to intended use, less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation begins when the asset is put into service and is calculated using the straight-line method. The cost of maintenance and repairs is charged to expense as incurred. The cost of significant renewals and improvements is added to the carrying amount of the respective assets. When assets are retired, or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the balance, and any resulting gain or loss is reflected in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

	Drilling Rig Equipment	Vehicles	Office Equipment	Total
Cost:				
Balance, March 31, 2024	\$ 7,017,577	\$ 328,120	\$ 79,206	\$ 7,424,903
Addition/Disposal	(69,393)	-	-	(69,393)
Effect of exchange rate changes	430,960	20,317	4,130	455,407
Balance, December 31, 2024	7,379,144	348,437	83,336	7,810,917
Effect of exchange rate changes	(382,572)	(18,065)	(3,672)	(404,309)
Balance, June 30, 2025	\$ 6,996,572	\$ 330,372	\$ 79,664	\$ 7,406,608
Accumulated depreciation:				
Balance, March 31, 2024	\$ (2,057,139)	\$ (188,928)	\$ (31,128)	\$ (2,277,195)
Depreciation	(552,049)	(37,319)	(11,299)	(600,667)
Effect of exchange rate changes	(154,956)	(13,563)	(1,718)	(170,237)
Balance, December 31, 2024	(2,764,144)	(239,810)	(44,145)	(3,048,099)
Depreciation	(381,962)	(22,960)	(7,818)	(412,740)
Effect of exchange rate changes	158,884	13,395	1,960	174,239
Balance, June 30, 2025	\$ (2,987,222)	\$ (249,375)	\$ (50,003)	\$ (3,286,600)
Net book value:				
As of December 31, 2024	\$ 4,615,000	\$ 108,627	\$ 39,191	\$ 4,762,818
As of June 30, 2025	\$ 4,009,350	\$ 80,997	\$ 29,661	\$ 4,120,008

Depreciation of \$412,740 (June 30, 2024 - \$538,765) is recorded in exploration and evaluation assets.

Depreciation is recognized to allocate the cost of capital assets over the useful life of the respective assets. The cost of replacing a part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment (repair and maintenance) are recognized as profit or loss incurred. Property, plant, and equipment are depreciated as follows:

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

	Expected Life	Salvage Value	Basis of Depreciation
Drilling rig equipment	10 years	10%	straight-line
Vehicles	5 years	20%	straight-line
Office equipment	3 years	33%	straight-line

At June 30, 2025, no indicators of impairment have been identified for the property, plant and equipment.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties. Related parties include the Company's executive officers and Board of Director members.

Transactions with related parties are summarized in the table below:

	Six Months Ended	
	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
Directors' fees	\$ 255,559	\$ 229,348
Management salaries and benefits	1,487,808	1,624,363
Share-based payments	2,018,364	2,528,322
	\$ 3,761,731	\$ 4,382,033

At June 30, 2025, a balance of \$56,406 was payable to related parties (December 31, 2024 - \$48,847). Amounts due to or from related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

8. DECOMMISSIONING LIABILITIES

The following table reconciles the changes in the Company's decommissioning liabilities:

Balance at March 31, 2024	\$ 1,182,775
Accretion	43,445
Addition	526,597
Liabilities settled	(461,128)
Change in estimate	(53,492)
Effect of exchange rate changes	75,736
Balance at December 31, 2024	\$ 1,313,933
Accretion	27,156
Effect of exchange rate changes	(68,990)
Balance at June 30, 2025	\$ 1,272,099
Less: Current portion	(723,996)
Decommissioning liabilities, non-current	\$ 548,103

As at June 30, 2025, the decommissioning liabilities are based on total undiscounted future liabilities, after inflation adjustment, of \$1.3 million (December 31, 2024 - \$1.4 million). The Company calculated the present value of the obligations using a discount rate of 4.22% (December 31, 2024 - 4.22%) to reflect the market assessment of the time value of money as well as risks specific to the liabilities that have not been included in the cash flow estimates. The inflation rate used in determining the cash flow estimates was 2.00% (December 31, 2024 - 2.00%). The payments relating to the above obligations are expected to be made between 2025 and 2027.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized: Unlimited common shares without par value

Common shares

At June 30, 2025, there were 303,592,183 (December 31, 2024 – 265,642,183) common shares issued and outstanding.

On June 17, 2025, the Company completed an underwritten public offering of units of the Company for aggregate gross proceeds of \$18,975,000. Pursuant to the public offering, a total of 37,950,000 units were issued at a price of \$0.50 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share in the capital of the Company and one common share purchase warrant of the Company. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.60 until June 17, 2027. In connection with the public offering, the Company issued 2,245,852 broker warrants. Each broker warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.50 until June 17, 2027. The Company also incurred share issuance costs of \$436,779 in the form of professional fees and paid a cash commission of \$1,124,936 to the underwriters.

On July 31, 2024, the Company completed an underwritten public offering of securities of the Company, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$38,766,277 consisting of 30,944,000 common shares and 31,844,600 common share purchase warrants of the Company. This public offering consisted of 30,944,000 units at a price of \$1.25 per unit and 900,600 warrants at a price of \$0.096 per warrant. Each unit consists of one common share in the capital of the Company and one common share purchase warrant of the Company. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$1.75 until July 31, 2026. In connection with the public offering, the Company issued 949,544 broker warrants. Each broker warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$1.25 until July 31, 2026. The Company also incurred share issuance costs of \$494,744 in the form of professional fees and paid a cash commission of \$1,860,206 to the underwriters.

On April 3, 2024, the Company completed a bought deal public offering of units of the Company for aggregate gross proceeds of \$17,250,035. Pursuant to the bought deal public offering, a total of 19,166,705 units were issued at a price of \$0.90 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share in the capital of the Company and one common share purchase warrant of the Company. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$1.15 until April 3, 2026. In connection with the bought deal public offering, the Company issued 1,263,878 broker warrants. Each broker warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.90 until April 3, 2026. The Company also incurred share issuance costs of \$634,777 in the form of professional fees and paid a cash commission of \$1,134,791 to the underwriters.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued nil (June 30, 2024 – 1,472,403) common shares pursuant to the exercise of nil (June 30, 2024 – 1,447,100) warrants for cash proceeds of \$Nil (June 30, 2024 – \$1,427,836) and nil (June 30, 2024 – 25,303) compensation options for cash proceeds of \$Nil (June 30, 2024 – \$27,833).

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued nil common shares pursuant to the exercise of nil (June 30, 2024 – 178,226) stock options for cash proceeds of \$Nil (June 30, 2024 - \$75,250).

Compensation options and warrants

A summary of changes in compensation options, share purchase warrants and broker warrants is presented below:

	Number of Compensation options	Number of Warrants & Broker warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance, March 31, 2024	323,877	11,623,885	\$ 3.54
Issued	-	53,250,030	1.50
Exercised	(25,303)	(4,039,965)	0.97
Expired	-	(2,257,062)	13.53
Balance, December 31, 2024	298,574	58,576,888	\$ 1.49
Issued	-	40,195,852	0.59
Expired	-	(746,177)	1.00
Balance, June 30, 2025	298,574	98,026,563	\$ 1.13

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

The warrants have been valued using relative fair value and compensation options and broker warrants issued have been valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model, with a gross amount of \$5,076,791 (2024 - \$4,425,687) included in reserves. The following assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation of the warrants granted:

Warrants & Broker warrants	Six Months Ended June 30, 2025	Six Months Ended June 30, 2024	Compensation options	Six Months Ended June 30, 2025	Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
Risk-free interest rate	2.70%	4.22%	Risk-free interest rate	nil	nil
Expected life	2.00	2.0 years	Expected life	nil	nil
Annualized volatility	75.00%	75.00%	Annualized volatility	nil	nil
Dividend rate	nil	nil	Dividend rate	nil	nil

Warrants, broker warrants and compensation options outstanding at June 30, 2025 are as follows:

Number of Warrants & Broker warrants	Number of Compensation Options	Exercise Price (\$)	Expiry Date
6,361,157 (i)	-	1.35	January 18, 2027
1,071,500 (i)	-	1.40	March 1, 2027
16,373,905	-	1.15	April 3, 2026
1,230,005	-	0.90	April 3, 2026
31,844,600	-	1.75	July 31, 2026
949,544	-	1.25	July 31, 2026
37,950,000	-	0.60	June 17, 2027
2,245,852	-	0.50	June 17, 2027
-	269,924 (ii)	1.10	July 18, 2025
-	28,650 (ii)	0.70	August 20, 2025
98,026,563	298,574		

(i) Warrants expiry date extended by 18 months to January 18, 2027, and March 1, 2027.

(ii) Subsequent to the quarter end, all compensation options expired unexercised.

Stock options

The Company amended its existing stock option plan on April 22, 2022. Pursuant to the stock option plan, options are awarded to eligible people at the discretion of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors also establishes the exercise price at each option grant, which shall not be less than the discounted market price of the common shares on the day preceding the grant date. Options granted must be exercised no later than five years after the grant date. Subject to the stock option plan, the maximum number of common shares which may be reserved for issuance under the plan shall not exceed 10% of the number of common shares issued and outstanding at the time of option grant.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company recorded share-based payments of \$788,098 and \$2,181,766 (2024 - \$3,521,975 and \$2,761,685). The following table highlights the assumptions used to determine the fair value of stock options granted using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2025	Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
Risk-free interest rate	nil	3.31%-4.29%
Expected life	nil	1-5 years
Expected volatility	nil	75.00%
Expected dividend yield	nil	n/a

Options granted under the stock option plan are subject to a vesting schedule, whereby 25% of each option will vest on the grant date and 25% will vest on each of the nine months anniversaries following the date of grant. The Company may choose to offer a more restrictive and accelerated vesting period upon its discretion.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

A summary of changes in stock options is presented below:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance, March 31, 2024	19,234,500	\$ 2.63
Stock options issued	10,430,000	1.39
Stock options exercised	(550,000)	0.43
Stock options forfeited/cancelled	(3,903,125)	1.38
Balance, December 31, 2024	25,211,375	\$ 2.36
Stock options forfeited/cancelled	(869,375)	3.86
Stock options expired	(945,000)	1.08
Balance, June 30, 2025	23,397,000	\$ 2.35

Stock options outstanding at June 30, 2025 are as follows:

Number of Options Outstanding	Number of Options Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (in years)
1,575,000	1,575,000	0.70	August 26, 2025	0.2
100,000	100,000	0.76	August 26, 2025	0.2
200,000	200,000	2.19	January 5, 2026	0.5
1,300,000	1,300,000	6.88	April 25, 2026	0.8
675,000	675,000	6.88	January 4, 2026	0.5
200,000	200,000	11.39	July 14, 2026	1.0
1,600,000	1,600,000	6.35	May 13, 2027	1.9
550,000	550,000	6.35	January 4, 2026	0.5
3,380,000	2,535,000	1.40	August 3, 2028	3.1
500,000	375,000	1.40	January 4, 2026	0.5
2,927,000	1,463,500	1.40	March 6, 2029	3.7
410,000	410,000	1.40	March 6, 2026	0.7
30,000	30,000	1.40	May 15, 2029	3.9
5,500,000	2,750,000	1.40	June 19, 2029	4.0
4,075,000	2,037,500	1.40	August 9, 2029	4.1
375,000	281,250	1.04	November 9, 2025	0.4
23,397,000	16,082,250	\$ 2.79		2.82

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

10. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION

The following table provides a breakdown of general and administration expenses:

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
Staff, consulting, and management (Note 7)	\$ 1,631,641	\$ 1,574,288	\$ 3,338,958	\$ 3,488,592
Marketing and stakeholder relations	76,332	136,732	267,412	686,877
Corporate development	(69,930)	18,461	16,352	43,509
Office and general	354,246	393,430	619,156	666,937
Transportation and accommodation	260,850	346,801	466,573	571,881
Insurance	327,246	431,071	640,337	785,389
Professional fees	385,998	255,566	671,012	475,445
	\$ 2,966,383	\$ 3,156,349	\$ 6,019,800	\$ 6,718,630

11. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The following tables highlight the Company's operating segments:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2025	Corporate		Africa		Total
Total non-current assets	\$	12,012,860	\$	167,227,244	\$ 179,240,104
Total assets		28,397,115		169,492,542	197,889,657
Total liabilities		(726,109)		(4,359,371)	(5,085,480)
Loss before taxes	\$	6,105,418	\$	2,231,343	\$ 8,336,761

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024	Corporate		Africa		Total
Total non-current assets	\$	10,479,921	\$	136,576,601	\$ 147,056,522
Total assets		20,850,127		137,055,721	157,905,848
Total liabilities		(2,113,527)		(3,742,753)	(5,856,280)
Loss before taxes	\$	7,241,940	\$	1,653,270	\$ 8,895,210

Three Months Ended June 30, 2025	Corporate		Africa		Total
Loss before taxes	\$	2,709,278	\$	1,106,109	\$ 3,815,387

Three Months Ended June 30, 2024	Corporate		Africa		Total
Loss before taxes	\$	5,810,616	\$	883,696	\$ 6,694,312

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company has certain commitments related to its exploration licences in Namibia and Botswana. For detailed information on these commitments, please refer to Note 5 above.

The nature of the Company's petroleum exploration business sometimes results in individuals, groups or regulatory bodies, including parties that are opposed to the Company's business, making allegations that could lead to future legal proceedings that might ultimately be resolved in a way that could materially adversely impact the Company's financial position, stock price, cash flow and results of operations.

The Company and certain of its current and former officers and directors were named as defendants in three substantially identical purported class action lawsuits filed by shareholders of the Company in the United States District Court in Brooklyn, New York. The Company identified the first of these lawsuits in an October 28, 2021 news release. The first lawsuit was voluntarily dismissed by that plaintiff on November 9, 2021, and the other two were consolidated by the court, which appointed a lead plaintiff and lead counsel to represent the purported class members. On April 11, 2022, the lead plaintiff filed a consolidated amended complaint that alleges that the Company and the individual defendants made untrue statements of material fact or omitted to state material facts or engaged in acts that operated as a fraud upon the purchasers of the Company's stock in violation of Section 10(b) and Section 20(a) of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Rule 10b-5, thereunder. The claims were alleged on behalf of a class of shareholders, except certain excluded shareholders, who purchased or otherwise acquired shares of the Company in the U.S. between February 28, 2019 and September 7, 2021. The lead plaintiff generally alleged that the defendants made misleading statements about the Company's oil exploration projects in Namibia and Botswana that rely in part on allegations by a short seller of the Company's stock and free-lance writers for National Geographic magazine. The lead plaintiff sought unspecified monetary damages.

The Company was named in a proposed class action filed by a shareholder of the Company in the Supreme Court of British Columbia under the Class Proceedings Act, RSBC 1996, c. 50. The claim was a proposed shareholder class action on behalf of all investors, except certain excluded investors, that purchased the Company's securities outside the US between May 30, 2020 and September 7, 2021, and held all or some of those purchased securities after September 7, 2021. The claim generally alleged that ReconAfrica published core and non-core documents containing misrepresentations that were publicly corrected between June 24 and September 7, 2021. The plaintiff sought damages against the Company in connection with the alleged misrepresentations and public corrections. The Company disputed the allegations and vigorously defended the claim.

On February 28, 2024, following a mediation with the plaintiffs in both the U.S. Action and the Canadian Action, the Company announced that the parties entered into a global settlement agreement to resolve both cases. The Canadian Action received final court approval on June 20, 2024. The U.S. Action received final court approval on December 30, 2024.

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets, and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of equity which, at June 30, 2025, totaled \$192,804,177 (December 31, 2024 – \$191,028,290).

The Company manages the capital structure and adjusts it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt or acquire or dispose of assets. The Company is not exposed to any externally imposed capital requirements. No changes were made to the Company's capital management practices during the period ended June 30, 2025.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On July 31, 2025, the Company granted incentive stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company to acquire an aggregate of 6,960,000 common shares in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.60 per share. These stock options are exercisable for up to a five-year term expiring July 31, 2030, and will be subject to certain vesting provisions as determined by the board of directors of the Company.